09-25-2003 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) **EET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 102557969 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): John R. Anderson Steve Sullivan Name: Lucas Digital Ltd. Seth Rosenthal Address: 315 Kerner Boulevard, ☐ Yes 🔀 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: San Rafael State/Prov.: CA ☐ Other Country: U.S.A 94901 ZIP: Execution Date: 8/13/03, 7/8/03 & 9/9/03 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) OPR/FINANCE 09/802,829 03/09/2001 ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Paul J. Backofen 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 42,278 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: 1055 West 7th Street, Suite 1880 Authorized to be charged to deposit account /24/2003 ECOOPER 00000208 031366 09802829 FC:8021 40.00 DA 8. Deposit account number: City: Los Angeles 03-1366 State/Prov.: CA Country: U.S.A ZIP: 90017 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Paul J. Backofen **September 17, 2003** Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 014512 FRAME: 0303

Docket No.: 1137,731

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by <u>Seth Rosenthal, John R. Anderson and Steve Sullivan</u> Assignors, to <u>Lucas Digital Ltd.</u>, Assignee, having a place of business at <u>3155 Kerner</u> Boulevard, San Rafael, CA 94901.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful invention entitled <u>Method</u> and Apparatus for Using High Density Motion for Animation for which an application for United States Letters Patent

\boxtimes	was filed on 03/09/01 and given Application No.09/802,829
	is being filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights in which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as to the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

400873.1.01 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 014512 FRAME: 0304

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this day of Sept. , 2003.
ASSIGNOR, Seth Rosenthal
State of California) ss
County of Marin) ss
On this day of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.
LORNA JO CHAMPAGNE Commission # 1407380 Notary Public - California Marin County My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2007

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by <u>Seth Rosenthal</u>, <u>John R. Anderson and Steve Sullivan</u> Assignors, to <u>Lucas Digital Ltd.</u>, Assignee, having a place of business at <u>3155 Kerner</u> Boulevard, San Rafael, CA 94901.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful invention entitled <u>Method</u> and <u>Apparatus for Using High Density Motion for Animation</u> for which an application for United States Letters Patent

was filed on <u>03/09/01</u> and given Application No.<u>09/802,829</u> is being filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights in which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as to the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

400873.1 01 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 014512 FRAME: 0306

13 day of August			this As	ssignment	on	this
		ASSIGNOR,				
						··
		John R. Anderso	on			
State of California)					
County of San Mates) ss)					
On this 13 ⁷¹⁺ day o	f August					

On this 13⁷¹⁺ day of August, 2003, before me personally appeared John R. Anderson, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

YVONNE MARJORIE BRAZIL
COMM. #1345447
Notary Public-California
SAN MATEO COUNTY
My Comm. Exp. March 4, 2006

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is made by <u>Seth Rosenthal</u>, <u>John R. Anderson and Steve Sullivan</u> Assignors, to <u>Lucas Digital Ltd.</u>, Assignee, having a place of business at <u>3155 Kerner</u> Boulevard, San Rafael, CA 94901.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful invention entitled <u>Method</u> and Apparatus for Using High Density Motion for Animation for which an application for United States Letters Patent

\boxtimes	was filed on <u>03/09/01</u> and given Application No. <u>09/802,829</u>
	is being filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original, first and joint inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights in which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as to the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

400873.1 01 - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 014512 FRAME: 0308

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on this day of August.
ASSIGNOR,
Steve Sullivan
State of California) County of Marin) ss
On this day of august, before me personally appeared Steve Sullivan, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the instrument.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.
LORNA JO CHAMPAGNE Commission # 1407380 Not dry Pairic

EKIIFICAIE OF N	MAILING BY FIRST CLAS	SS MAIL (37 CFR 1.8)	Docket No.
	nderson, Steve Sullivan & Seth Ro		1137.731
Serial No.	Filing Date	Examiner	Group Art Unit
09/802,829	03/09/2001	Н. Сао	2671
ention:			
thod and Appratus for	Using High Density Motion for A	nimation	
hereby certify that this	s Assignment	(Identify type of correspondence)	Hore Hore
s being deposited wit	h the United States Postal Ser	vice as first class mail in an	envelope addressed to: The
A!- t-ut Commission	or for Dotonto Machineton D.C	20221 on Sentemb	har 17 2003
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C		ber 17, 2003 Date)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C		
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	(E	Date)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C		Oate) Wen
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	(E)	Oate) Wen
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	(E)	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission	er for Patents, Washington, D.C	Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission		Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person (Signature of Person daily)	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)
Assistant Commission		Maggie (Typed or Printed Name of Person	Wen n Mailing Correspondence)

P07A/REV03

RECORDED: 09/22/2003